## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of the	)
Public Water Supply District No. 2 of St. Charles	)
County, Missouri, and the City of Wentzville,	) Case No. WO-2006-0230
Missouri, for Approval of an Amendment to	)
Their Water Service Area Territorial Agreement	)

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND ESTABLISHING DATE FOR INTERVENTION

Issue Date: December 1, 2005 Effective Date: December 1, 2005

On November 29, 2005, Public Water Supply District No. 2 of St. Charles County, Missouri, and the City of Wentzville, Missouri, filed a joint application asking the Commission to approve an Amendment to the water service territorial agreement between the water supply district and the city originally approved on October 17, 2000. Section 247.172, RSMo 2000, requires that such agreements be submitted to the Missouri Public Service Commission for approval. The statute provides that the Commission may approve the submitted agreement if it determines that the agreement is not detrimental to the public interest.

The Commission finds that notice of this application shall be given to the general public and potentially interested parties. A date for intervention of proper parties shall also be set. The Commission's Data Center shall mail a copy of this notice to the County Commission of St. Charles County and to the Department of Natural Resources of the State of Missouri. In addition, the Commission's Public Information Officer shall make

notice of this order available to the media serving St. Charles County, and the members of the General Assembly representing St. Charles County.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- That the Commission's Data Center shall serve notice as set forth above in this order.
- 2. That the Commission's Public Information Office shall serve notice as set forth above in this order.
- 3. That any party wishing to intervene in this matter must file an application no later than December 21, 2005, with:

Colleen M. Dale, Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

and send copies to:

Mark C. Piontek LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C. P.O. Box 1040 1200 Jefferson Street Washington, Missouri 63090

Charles Brent Stewart STEWART & KEEVIL, L.L.C. 4603 John Garry Drive, Suite 11 Columbia, Missouri 65203

and to:

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 4. That this order shall become effective on December 1, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Steven C. Reed, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of December, 2005.